
1901 Census of those that were LIVING in Great Bradley, 

Suffolk 

This page looks at those that were LIVING in the village on the night of the census 

 To see a map of where all those recorded as being in the village actually came from then 

click here 

 To see a map of where all those who were born in the village were on the night of the 

census then click here 

 

To see a copy of the actual record sheets used in the village for the 1901 census click on one of 

the numbers below. These records show information such as the groupings in each household, 

the occupation of each person, whether they were a worker or employer and both marital & 

disability status. The record will open up in a new screen. If it appears too small to read, just roll 

your mouse off and on the image and a resize button will appear. Then click on that. 

Record 

Sheet 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

 The alphabetical list below is of the 264 people living in Great Bradley at the time of the 1901 

census. Josiah Nice was the enumerator who collected all the information. He was the miller of 

the village and verger to the Church. His life had a tragic end. Click to find out more 

Name Age 
Estimated 
Birth Year 

Birthplace 
Relationship 
in the 
household 

William Allen 63 1838 Soham, Cambridgeshire,  Boarder 

Arthur Bailey 33 1868 Great Bradley Head 

David Bailey 11 1890 Great Bradley Son 

Eliza Bailey 62 1839 Cowlinge, Suffolk,  Wife 

Eliza May Bailey 6 1895 Great Bradley Daughter 

Elize Bailey 28 1873 Great Bradley Wife 

Ethel Louisa Bailey 5 1896 Great Bradley Daughter 
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James Bailey 68 1833 Cowlinge, Suffolk,  Head 

Moses John Bailey 8 1893 Great Bradley Son 

Harriett Banyard 20 1881 Fincham, Norfolk,  Servant 

William Basham 17 1884 Haverhill, Suffolk,  Boarder 

Ann Beavis 82 1819 Kirtling, Cambridgeshire,  Widow 

Louisa Mary Burton 14 1887 Great Bradley Servant 

William Cage 34 1867 Thurston, Suffolk,  Lodger 

Mary Elizth Caney 21 1880 Fincham, Norfolk,  Servant 

William Carte 20 1881 Cowlinge, Suffolk,  Lodger 

Mabel Chapman 1 1900 Great Bradley Daughter 

Mary Ann Chapman 27 1874 Great Bradley Wife 

William Chapman 29 1872 Great Thurlow, Suffolk,  Head 

William Chapman 4 1897 Great Bradley Son 

Charles Clarry 35 1866 Great Bradley Son 

Fanny Clarry 68 1833 Barrow, Suffolk,  Mother 

Annie Claydon 39 1862 
Borogreen, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Wife 

Annie Claydon 8 1893 
Borogreen, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Daughter 

Frank Claydon 10 1891 
Borogreen, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Son 



Frederick Claydon 49 1852 
Borogreen, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Head 

Fredk Sidney Claydon 1 1900 Great Bradley Son 

Helen Claydon 12 1889 
Borogreen, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Daughter 

Henry Claydon 69 1832 Great Bradley Widower 

Nora Claydon 5 1896 
Borogreen, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Daughter 

Abraham Cook 52 1849 Great Bradley Head 

Arthur Cook 17 1884 Great Bradley Son 

Daniel Cook 25 1876 Great Bradley Son 

George Cook 75 1826 Great Bradley Head 

Hannah Cook 46 1855 Carleton, Cambridgeshire,  Wife 

Harbert Cook 19 1882 Great Bradley Son 

Jeremiah Cook 53 1848 Great Bradley Head 

Lily Cook 12 1889 Great Bradley Daughter 

Louisa Cook 52 1849 Carleton, Cambridgeshire,  Wife 

Mary Ann Cook 75 1826 Great Bradley Wife 

John Cowan 30 1871 
Daby Scotland, Ayrshire, 
Scotland 

Head 

Mary Cowan 30 1871 Hundon, Suffolk,  Wife 

Arthur Crick 3 1898 Great Thurlow, Suffolk,  Son 



Catherine Crick 38 1863 Great Bradley Daughter 

Elizabeth Crick 67 1834 Great Bradley Head 

Elsie May Crick 1 1900 Great Bradley Daughter 

Emma Crick 42 1859 Herringswell, Suffolk,  Wife 

Frank Crick 6 1895 Great Bradley Son 

James Crick 35 1866 Great Bradley Son 

John Crick 27 1874 Great Bradley Head 

Lily Crick 18 1883 Great Bradley Granddaughter 

Mary A Crick 26 1875 Great Thurlow, Suffolk,  Wife 

Richard Crick 62 1839 Kirtling, Cambridgeshire,  Boarder 

Robert Crick 34 1867 Great Bradley Lodger 

William Crick 41 1860 Great Bradley Head 

Maud Curtiss 19 1882 
Little Downham, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Niece 

Hannah Desborough 68 1833 Carleton, Cambridgeshire,  Vaght Visitor 

Richard Evison 23 1878 
James Deshing, 
Lincolnshire,  

Lodger 

Frank Felton 11 1890 Brinkley, Cambridgeshire,  Grandson 

James Felton 49 1852 Great Bradley Widower 

James Felton 14 1887 Brinkley, Cambridgeshire,  Son 



James Finch 60 1841 Great Bradley Head 

Joseph Finch 18 1883 Great Bradley Son 

Susan Finch 62 1839 Little Thurlow, Suffolk,  Wife 

Harry Forge 22 1879 Haverhill, Suffolk,  Son 

Robert Frost 27 1874 Pakenham, Suffolk,  Lodger 

Beatrice Galley 22 1879 Great Bradley Daughter 

Charles Galley 63 1838 Coton, Cambridgeshire,  Head 

Charlotte Galley 75 1826 Great Bradley Widow 

Elizabeth Galley 67 1834 Great Bradley Wife 

George Galley 52 1849 Great Bradley Head 

Sarah Ann Galley 48 1853 Great Bradley Wife 

Arthur Gooch 13 1888 Bradfield St Clare, Suffolk,  Son 

Edward Gooch 18 1883 Bradfield St Clare, Suffolk,  Son 

Emma Gooch 44 1857 
Wilby W Framlingham, 
Norfolk,  

Wife 

Emma Gooch 6 1895 Bradfield St Clare, Suffolk,  Daughter 

Ethel Gooch 4 1897 Bradfield St Clare, Suffolk,  Daughter 

Florence Gooch 9 1892 Bradfield St Clare, Suffolk,  Daughter 

James Gooch 46 1855 Bradfield St Clare, Suffolk,  Head 

Walter Gooch 17 1884 Bradfield St Clare, Suffolk,  Son 



William Gooch 20 1881 Bradfield St Clare, Suffolk,  Son 

Herbert John Gosling 41 1860 Triplow, Cambridgeshire,  Nephew 

Florence Goutt 7 1894 Brentford, Essex,  Grandchild 

George Gregory 30 1871 Great Bradley Head 

Sarah Rebecca Hardney 69 1832 Thurston, Suffolk,  Nurse 

Alfred Hayward 22 1879 Little Thurlow, Suffolk,  Son 

Arthur Hayward 8 1893 Great Bradley Son 

Ellen Hayward 19 1882 Great Bradley Daughter 

Ethell Hayward 14 1887 Great Bradley Daughter 

Frank Hayward 10 1891 Great Bradley Son 

Richard Hayward 47 1854 Little Thurlow, Suffolk,  Head 

Sophia Hayward 49 1852 Great Bradley Wife 

Harry Wallace Hicks 49 1852 Stansfield, Suffolk,  Head 

Sarah Louisa Hicks 51 1850 Poslingford, Suffolk,  Wife 

Matthew Hills 26 1875 Ely, Cambridgeshire,  Boarder 

Elizabeth Houghton 50 1851 
Little Downham, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Wife 

Fredrick Houghton 52 1849 Toft, Cambridgeshire,  Head 

Emily Hubbard 30 1871 
Saxon Street, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Daughter 



George Hubbard 56 1845 
Saxon Street, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Head 

Susan Hubbard 58 1843 
Saxon Street, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Wife 

Dorothy Mary Ingham 9 1892 Great Bradley Daughter 

Ernest Ingham 13 1888 Great Bradley Son 

George Ingham 19 1882 Great Bradley Son 

Rebecca Ingham 53 1848 Great Bradley Daughter 

Sarah Ingham 73 1828 Great Bradley Head 

Thirza Ingham 45 1856 Roltcick, Norfolk,  Wife 

William Ingham 48 1853 Great Bradley Head 

Ada Jeavons 30 1871 Glemsford, Suffolk,  Wife 

Fredk Jeavons 31 1870 Paddington, Middlesex,  Head 

Wm Jeavons 1 1900 Great Bradley Son 

Mary Ann Jeffrey 17 1884 Brinkley, Cambridgeshire,  Servant 

Arthur Jolley 39 1862 Great Bradley Head 

Ellen Jolley 39 1862 Great Bradley Wife 

Ethel Jolley 10 1891 Great Bradley Daughter 

Lily Jolley 20 1881 Great Bradley Niece 

Charles Large 6 1895 Boystead, Suffolk,  Stepson 



Daniel Lenton 21 1880 Leverton, Lincolnshire,  Lodger 

Thomas Lockey 20 1881 
Fernhill Heath, 
Worcestershire,  

Son 

Daniel Kent Long 58 1843 Carleton, Cambridgeshire,  Head 

Helen Louise Long 23 1878 Great Bradley Daughter 

Sarah A B Long 53 1848 West Barsham, Norfolk,  Wife 

Alfred Maish 55 1846 Great Bradley Head 

Alfred Marsh 37 1864 Great Bradley Head 

Alfred Marsh 4 1897 Great Bradley Son 

Alice Marsh 10 1891 Great Bradley Daughter 

Arthur Marsh 21 1880 Great Bradley Stepson 

Charles Marsh 19 1882 Great Bradley Stepson 

Elizabeth Marsh 1 1900 Great Bradley Daughter 

Ellen Marsh 12 1889 Great Bradley Daughter 

Emma Marsh 45 1856 Little Thurlow, Suffolk,  Wife 

Emma Marsh 36 1865 Great Bradley Wife 

Ethel Marsh 18 1883 Great Bradley Stepdaughter 

George Marsh 14 1887 Great Bradley Stepson 

George Marsh 2 1899 Great Bradley Son 

James Marsh 35 1866 Great Bradley Head 



James Marsh 4 1897 Great Bradley Son 

John Marsh 52 1849 Great Bradley Head 

Joseph Marsh 12 1889 Great Bradley Son 

Kate Marsh 26 1875 Great Thurlow, Suffolk,  Wife 

Lizzie Annie Marsh 14 1887 Great Bradley Servant 

Mabel Marsh 8 1893 Great Bradley Daughter 

May Marsh 22 1879 Great Bradley Daughter 

Sarah Marsh 6 1895 Great Bradley Daughter 

William Marsh 38 1863 Great Bradley Son 

George Martin 58 1843 Hundon, Suffolk,  Head 

Harriet Martin 62 1839 Lidgate, Suffolk,  Wife 

Elizabeth Middleditch 39 1862 Little Thurlow, Suffolk,  Servant 

Alfred Mills 5 1896 Great Bradley Grandson 

Caroline Mills 30 1871 Great Bradley Wife 

Challis Mills 78 1823 Great Bradley Head 

Charles Mills 38 1863 Great Bradley Son-in-law 

Charles Mills 2 1899 Great Bradley Grandson 

Ethel Mills 8 1893 Great Bradley Granddaughter 

George Mills 4 1897 Great Bradley Grandson 

Rachel Mills 49 1852 Great Bradley Daughter 



Thomas Mills 68 1833 Great Bradley Boarder 

William Mills 7 1894 Great Bradley Grandson 

Elizabeth Moot 67 1834 Cowlinge, Suffolk,  Wife 

Thomas Moot 73 1828 Great Bradley Head 

Josiah Nice 69 1832 Great Bradley Head 

Sarah Nice 73 1828 Mildenhall, Suffolk,  Wife 

John Nicholls 25 1876 Bosbury Son 

Martha Paxman 56 1845 Norwich, Norfolk,  Head 

Thomas Paxman 36 1865 Great Bradley Son 

Annie Peachey 8 1893 Wickhambrook, Suffolk,  Daughter 

Eliza Peachey 31 1870 Burwell, Cambridgeshire,  Wife 

Lewis Peachey 3 1898 Great Bradley Son 

Maliny Peachey 34 1867 Burwell, Cambridgeshire,  Head 

William Peachey 5 1896 Great Bradley Son 

Ellen Pearson 52 1849 Brinkley, Cambridgeshire,  Head 

Harry Pearson 16 1885 Great Bradley Son 

James Pearson 19 1882 Great Bradley Son 

Jeremiah Pettitt 21 1880 Bromeswell, Suffolk,  Head 

Zilpah Pettitt 26 1875 Great Bradley Wife 



Charles Piper 59 1842 Great Bradley Head 

Fredk Piper 20 1881 Great Bradley Son 

George Ed Piper 32 1869 Great Bradley Son 

Hannah Piper 56 1845 Kirtling, Cambridgeshire,  Wife 

Jubilec Jack Piper 14 1887 Great Bradley Son 

Wade Piper 23 1878 Great Bradley Son 

Ellen Plumb 65 1836 Great Bradley Head 

Emma Plumb 48 1853 Great Bradley Sister 

Elizabeth Radford 71 1830 Great Bradley Mother-in-law 

Hannah Radford 63 1838 
Dullingham, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Wife 

Henry Radford 62 1839 Great Bradley Head 

Ada Mary Sadler 48 1853 Westley Wife 

Alex Geoffrey Sadler 5 1896 Great Bradley Son 

Baden Powell Sadler 10 1891 Great Bradley Son 

Edward Sidney Sadler 11 1890 Great Bradley Son 

Ethel Marion Sadler 20 1881 Boystead, Suffolk,  Servant 

Fred C Elliston Sadler 22 1879 Chevington, Suffolk,  Son 

Mabel Eleanor Sadler 18 1883 Chevington, Suffolk,  Daughter 

Octavious Sadler 16 1885 Chevington, Suffolk,  Son 



Samuel Sadler 51 1850 Somerton, Suffolk,  Head 

Annie Smith 11 1890 Great Bradley Daughter 

Arthur Smith 4 1897 Great Bradley Son 

Bennett Smith 14 1887 Great Bradley Son 

Bertha Smith 10 1891 Great Bradley Daughter 

Daniel Smith 48 1853 Great Bradley Head 

Florence Smith 32 1869 Carleton, Cambridgeshire,  Wife 

Frank Smith 15 1886 Great Bradley Son 

George Fredk Smith 5 1896 Great Bradley Son 

Hannah Smith 47 1854 Great Bradley Wife 

Harry Clement Smith 3 1898 Great Bradley Son 

Ida Smith 9 1892 Great Bradley Daughter 

Jonathan Smith 45 1856 Great Bradley Head 

Kate Smith 30 1871 Little Thurlow, Suffolk,  Wife 

Lizzie Smith 12 1889 Great Bradley Servant 

Martin Smith 40 1861 Great Bradley Head 

May Smith 6 1895 Great Bradley Daughter 

Nellie Smith 18 1883 Great Bradley Daughter 

Rachell Smith 34 1867 Great Bradley Wife 

Rachell Smith 6 1895 Great Bradley Daughter 



Reginald Smith 4 1897 Great Bradley Son 

Thomas Smith 34 1867 Great Bradley Head 

Wm Bernard Smith 1 1900 Great Bradley Son 

Arthur James Stone 15 1886 Worlingham, Suffolk,  Son 

Benjamin Stone 36 1865 Stockton, Norfolk,  Head 

Fanny Stone 36 1865 Barsham, Suffolk,  Wife 

Victor Geo Stone 3 1898 Great Bradley Son 

Walter Stone 9 1892 Worlingham, Suffolk,  Son 

William Stone 11 1890 Worlingham, Suffolk,  Son 

Arthur Swan 13 1888 Great Bradley Son 

Edward Swan 16 1885 Great Bradley Grandson 

Eliza Swan 33 1868 
Saxon Street, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Wife 

Elsie Swan 6 1895 Great Bradley Daughter 

Emily Swan 10 1891 Great Bradley Daughter 

Ernest Swan 2 1899 Great Bradley Son 

George Swan 71 1830 Dalham Head 

Henry Swan 40 1861 Great Bradley Head 

Horace Swan 8 1893 Great Bradley Son 

Kate Swan 8 1893 Great Bradley Daughter 

Mary Ann Swan 67 1834 
Dullingham, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Wife 



Mary Ann Swan 63 1838 Little Thurlow, Suffolk,  Mother-in-law 

William Swan 12 1889 Great Bradley Son 

Florence Templeman 3 1898 
Newmarket, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Daughter 

Fredk Templeman 9 1892 Hertford, Hertfordshire,  Son 

Mary Ann Templeman 17 1884 Spalding, Lincolnshire,  Daughter 

William Templeman 42 1859 Boston, Lincolnshire,  Head 

Ernest Fredk Turner 14 1887 Alpheton, Suffolk,  Son 

George Albert Turner 15 1886 Alpheton, Suffolk,  Son 

Robert Turner 52 1849 Hundon, Suffolk,  Head 

Sarah Ann Turner 52 1849 Alpheton, Suffolk,  Wife 

Ester Warby 14 1887 Brinkley, Cambridgeshire,  Servant 

Hannah Watson 65 1836 Little Thurlow, Suffolk,  Wife 

James Watson 58 1843 
Stuntney W Ely, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Head 

John Watson 27 1874 Soham, Cambridgeshire,  Son 

George Webb 43 1858 Great Bradley Head 

Harriet Webb 50 1851 Cowlinge, Suffolk,  Widow 

Jas Christopher Webb 8 1893 Kennington, London,  Grandson 



Mary Ann Webb 66 1835 Great Bradley Head Widow 

Mary Ann Webb 32 1869 Great Bradley Daughter 

Richard Webb 11 1890 Great Bradley Grandson 

Geo Mudford Wetherell 37 1864 
Hinton St George, 
Somerset,  

Head 

Georgia Cecilia Wetherell 6 1895 Fulbourn, Cambridgeshire,  Daughter 

Gladys Elizabeth Wetherell 8 1893 
Willingham, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Daughter 

Kitty Ellen Wetherell 47 1854 
Wicken W Isham, 
Cambridgeshire,  

Wife 

Percy Whiteworth 25 1876 Wellam W Newark Son 

Bernard Leslie Wilder 2 1899 Great Bradley Son 

Mabel Elizabeth Wilder 28 1873 St Ives, Huntingdonshire,  Wife 

Reginald Phillippe Wilder 5 1896 Great Bradley Son 

Wm Bernard Wilder 34 1867 Brandiston, Norfolk,  Head 

Wm Erie Wilder 6 1895 Great Bradley Son 

 


